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the control of the State Board of Massage Examiners created thereby
are hereby transferred, and appropriated to the control and use of
the Board hereunder,

Sec, 22. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 24, 1929, -

CHAPTER 348—H. F. No. 1016

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Seciion 10815, as
amended by Chapter 172, General Laws 1927, relating to the manu-
facture and sale of farm machinery and rope and ply goods al the
State Prison.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State prison may manufacture additional machin-
ery.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 10815, as amended by
Chapter 172, General Laws 1927, be amended to read as follows:

“10815. The State Board of Control is hereby authorized, em-
powered, and directed to establish, construct, equip, maintain and
operate, at the State Prison, at Stillwater, a factory for the manufac-
ture of hay rakes, hay loaders, mowers, grain harvesters and binders,
corn harvesters and binders and corn cultivators, and the extra
parts thereof and, if the board deems it adviasble, cultivators of all
kinds, culti-packers, manure sprecders, ploughs, rotery hoes, and the
exira parts thereof and rope and ply goods of all kinds and for that
purpose to employ, and make use of the labor of prisoners kept in
said prison, at any time available therefor and as largely as may be,
and such but only such skilled laborers as in the judgment of the said
Board of Control and the Warden of the State Prison may be neces-
sary for the feasible and successful and profitable employment of the
said prisoners therein therefor, and for the purposes of, and to give
full effect to, this act, said Board of Control may use all of, or any
part of, not exceeding two hundred fifty thousand dollars of the
existing state prison revolving fund created by and existing under
Chapter 151 of the General Laws of 1909 (Section 9291-9294, Gen-
eral Statutes 1913) but provided further that said State Board of
Control and the said Warden of the Prison shall, at all times, in
the line of manufacturing herein authorized and directed, employ
and make use of prison labor to the largest extent feasible.
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And said Board of Control and said Warden of the said Prison
are hereby authorized, directed and instructed to establish in and
throughout ali parts of this State where there is use and demand
for such manufactured products as are referred to herein, and bind-
ing twines, and ropes and ply goods of all kinds, local selling agen-
cies therefor, and to contract with such agencies to furnish thereto
for the local sale thereof, the farm wmachinery the monufacture of
which is authorized by this act and the extra parts thereof, f. o. b.
the said factory, at the actual cost of the production thereof, plus
five per cent of the actual cost thereof; including a charge of not
to exceed twenty-seven cents per hour for labor of each prisoner
employed ; and the said local agencies so contracted with are hereby
authorized in the resale thereof to their actual customers therefor,
to charge advance prices equaling twenty per cent of the prices
charged them for said machines (plus actual freight charges), but
not a greater profit thereon, and the contracts entered into with said
agencies shall be so worded as to obligate them to be diligent in
tﬁe pfrosecution of the sales of the said machines to the customers
therefor.”

Appraved April 24, 1929,

CHAPTER 349—H. F. No. 1020

An act to amend Section 27, General Laws 1925, Chapter 407,
as amended by Gencral Laws 1927, Chapter 310, relating to the con-
struction, equipment, and operalion of locomotives and other steam
engines and boilers in forest greas and to fire provention devices
thereon and to the duties and powers of the Commissioner of For-
estry and Fire Prevention and other officers in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Safety devices on locomotives.—That paragraph
(¢) of sub-section (1) of Section 27, General Laws 1925, Chapter
407, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

“(c) Openings in ash pans for draught purposes shall be pro-
tected by screens bolted firmly and securely over such openings or
by the use of deflector plates tn place of screens, provided that any
deflector plate used for such purpose shall extend above or below
(as the case may be) the opening to be protected a distance at least



